WASHINGTON COUNTY FAIR BOARD _ Minutes of August 12, 1970

The regular monthly meeting of the Washington County Fair Board was held in the
fair office on August 12, 1970 with Chairman Jossy presiding. Those present were
Adams, McGough, Scott, Lindow, Ball and Shearer.’

Mr. Jossy reported Sunset Grange, the first place winner in the Community Booths
division, removed their exhibit at 5 p.m. on Saturday, August 8. Mr. Lindow
moved to disqualify their exhibit, they must forfeit their premium and will not
be allowed to exhibit at the 1971 State Fair. Mr., Adams seconded. Motion car-
ried. It was agreed a letter stating this be sent to them and also to the Aloha
Grange informing them.

The beer booth netted $246.70 and it was agreed $35.00 be donated to the sorority
handling the man power.

Several problems concerning the rodeo and horse show were discussed, It was
agrecd to continue horse participation during the rodeo performances,

The Merit Rating Criteria booklet was filled in on the points.
The minutes of the premius meeting were read and approved as read.

A request by a Horse group had been received regarding use of the PA system in
the arema. It was agreed to allow this usage. All the inter-com boxes and horns
should be brought in.

New rate schedule for the arena was set as follows:

Horse Show - from $20.00 to $25.00

Jr. Horse Show - from $10.00 to $15.00

Horse Show with Admission charge -~ deleted

Roping - deleted

Jackpot roping ~ deleted

Jackpot roping - adm. charge - deleted

: Use of concession stand from $5.00 to $10.00

If group asks that arena be worked and watered the charge will be $25.00, watered
only $15,00, worked only $15.00. This to be added to the rental agreement.

The following bills were presented for payment:
#1344 - Washirg ton County Dept. of Public Health - 7.50
#1345 - Petty Cash ~ 18,76
#1346 - Washington County Rodeo Acct. - 675.00
RL347 - Petty Cash - gate change - 600.00
#1348 - Mr. Kusick - 80.00
#1349 - Valley Beverage - 126,00
#1350 - Mrs. J, A. Sloan - 15,00
#1351 - Mrs. Norman %hitely - 15.00
#1352 ~ Mrs. Harry leeding - 15.00
#1353 - Mrs. Boyd Baldwin - 15.00
#1354 - Mrs. Hugh Henry - 15.00
#1355 - Mrs. John Rood - 15.00
#1356 - Tony Borne - 575.00
#1357 - Hillsdale Radio and T.V. -~ 2740.10
#1358 - Mrs. J. A. Sloan - 15.00
#1359 - hirs., A. W Bentlye - 15.00
#1360 - Mrs. Boyd Baldwin - 15.00
#1361 ~ Mrs. Hugh Henry - 15,00
#1362 ~ Mrs. John Rood - 15.00
#1363 - Dick Jogsy -~ 37.00
#1364 - Jack Leifur ~ 700,00
#1365 - Eager Mt. Livestock Club ~ 10.00



#1366
#1367
#1368
#1369
#1370
#1371
#1372
#1373
#1374
#1375
#1376
#1377
#1378
#1379
#1380
#1138}
#1382
#1383
#1384
#1385
#1386
#1387
#1388
#1389
#1300
#1391
#1392
#1393
#1384
#1395
#1396
#1397
#1397
#1398
#1399
#1400
#1401

#1402
#1403
#1404
#1405
#1406
#1407

#1408
#1409
#1410
#1411

#1412

#1413
#1414
#1415

#1416

#1417

#1418

#1419
#1420

Hazeldale 4-1 Club - 7,50
Kinton 4-H Club - 5.00
Tigard 4-H Ciub - 5.00
Blooming 4~H Club - 5.00
Sherwood 4-H Club - 5,00
Tigard 4-H Club -~ 5,00
4-H Chuck Wagon - 5.00
Dilley 4~H Club - 5.00

#1421
#1422
#1423
#1424
#1425
#1426

Page 2 ~ August 12, 1970

-~ Janet Lahri - 56,00

Mrs. Mary Farker -~ 28.40
Alene S. HNelson - 56,00

~ Marge Zurjcher ~ 25,00

-~ Danny E, Meeker -~ 37.00
- Al Leach - 25.00

$

#1427v~ Stephen E. tlest -~ 29.80

#1428

Contended hunchers 4-H Club - 500

Larry Sagers -~ 50,00

Guy Buswell - 30.00

Larry Smith - 30.00

Howard Johnson - 2500.,00
Juanita Johngson ~ 100,00
Bonnie Maris - 25.00

Jaek Grossmiller ~ 200.00
Bruce Bergevin -~ 200,00
Jay Burris - 91.50

Ed Holly - 91.50

Bonnie Johnson - 71.50
Juanita Johnson - 71,50
Wash. Cty Livestock - 43.50
Verboort &4~H Club -~ 5,00
Jay Campf -~ 255.00

brs. George Kruger ~ 21,75
Mrs. Fred Dion - 21.75

Mrs. T. W. Blakeney - 21.75
Mrs. D. D. Ellis -~ 21,75
Margaret Sahnow -~ 16,61
Times~Lith-Print - 745,80
Howard A. Steele - 40.00
Howard A. Steele - 40,00
Ivan Nisly - 40,00

GCeorge Spiesschaert - 40.00
Jay Nisly - 40.00

Joe VanDyke - 40,00

Kathy Van Dyke - 5.74
George H. Meyers - 106.00
Karen Robinson - 89,00

D. Magruder -~ 101.00

Johnh C, Kendrick - 27,00
Charles P. Kendrick ~124.00
Kathy Casey - 90,00

Bernice Fenney -~ 58.00

Ed Shannon - 57.50

George U, Springer - 28,00
Scott P. Clevenger - 66.00
John H. Landers, Jr. - 106.90
Irene Swadberg -~ 25.00

Mrs. Marilyn Lunner -~ 27.00
Mrs. Betty Harty - 25.00
Eieanor D, Ecklund - 28.00
Dorothy Klock ~ 34.00
Carlyn Studer ~ 57.00
Eljzabeth Anderson - 57.50
Jan Sheisen - 52.60

#1429
#1430
#1431

#1432

#1433
#1434
#1435
#1436
#1437

#1438
#1439
#1440
#1441

#1442

#1443
#14uh
#1445
#1446
#1447
#1448
#1449
#1450
#1451
#1452
#1453
#1454
#1455
#1456
#1457
#1458
#1459
#1460
#1461
#1462
#1463
#1u6h
#1465
#1466
#1467
#1468
#1469
#1470
#1471
#1472
#1473
#1474
#1475

«~ Barl Treber - 25.00

- Ruth M. Newberry =~ 12.50

~ Helen R. Glover - 12.50

- lou Flock ~ 12.50

- 'm. R, Smith - 12.50

- C. M, Lewis - 25.00

~ W. Wayne Roberts - 25.00

- Algn L. Rogers - 25.00

- Lillie Jacobson - 25.00

- Wastern Bus. Bldrs. - 30.7%
- Lee Hunter - 25.00

~ perry Nuness - 8.75

- Karen Palmblad - 8.75

~ Kon and Pat Dixon - 75.00

-~ KW - 296,00

- Oregou Voter -~ 40.00

-~ The Lariat - 40.00

~ Elmer's Flag and Banner -~ 128,00
~ Hillsboro Argus - 173.60

- The Northwest Flyer - 35.00
- KGW -~ 51.00

-~ The Times - 433,30

- J. W. Copeland ~ 379.00

~ Hillsboro Garbage - 27.50

~ Ben Faber Electric - 9.50

- Hillsboro Office Supply - 49.93
-~ Asso, Janitor - 39.65

~ Permapost Products ~ 241.80
- Lester Ireland - 42.91

- Pool~Gardner Lumber - 626,09
~ Scott Farms - 24.00

- E. G, St&ts - 68,50

~ Surge Service - 2.00

-WEst Union Feed - 4.58

- Void

- Allan Shearer - 75.00

- Bud's Electric - 114.00

- James B, Nibley -~ 315.00

- Void

-~ Dick Jossy - 27.35

- General Telephobe - 223.37

~ Northwest Natural Gas ~ 6.71
~ Albers Feed - 32.99

~ Home 0i1 Co. -~ 18.00

~ Van's Pump House ~ 10.70

-~ Flanagan's Auto Parts ~ 11.46
~ Farmers Feed - 9.40

~ Cagey Tractor - 4,90



Yage 3 - August 12, 1970

#1476 - City of Hillsboro - 32.00

#1477 ~ Hillsboro Auto Parts - 2.20

#1478 - Scott Machinery -~ 8.90

#1479 ~ Shell Qil Co. -~ 8.04

#1480 ~ Mobil 0il Co. ~ 69.74

#1481 ~ Churchill Ribbon Creations -~ 161.10
#1482 - Ken Pinard - 15.00

#1483 ~ Oregon Association of FFA - 8,40
#1484 ~ Petty Cash - 22.39

#1485 - IED,, Outdoor School -~ 25.00
#1486 -~ Portland General Electric « 313.27
#1487 - Ken Jossy -~ 20.00

#1488 ~ pMountain Trucking - 33.00

#1489 - Bob Ganger - 34.04

#1490 ~ Roy A, Bensen - 150.00

#1491 - Mike Rosa - 300.00

#1492 -~ Royal Distributors - 147,60

#1493 -~ Puppets on Parade - 350.00

#1494 ~ Rex Bledsoe ~ 19,58

Payroll - 471-473 -~ 84,95

Payroll - 474-483 - 473,11
Payroll - 484-493 - 527.91
Payroll - 494-496 -~ 461,30
Payroll - 497-514 - 1,154.79

Payroll - 515-560 ~ 3,125.80

Mr, Scott moved the above bills be paid. Dr., McGough seconded. Motion
carried.

As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:05 p.m,
Respectfully submitted,

Betty Shearer, Sec.



